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STATE OF ILLINOIS
ILLINOIS LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

STATE PANEL

Metropolitan Alliance of Police, )
Schaumburg Command Chapter 219, )
)

Charging Party )

)

and ) Case Nos. S-CA-12-127

)

Village of Schaumburg )
(Police Department), )
)

Respondent )

DECISION AND ORDER OF THE ILLINOIS LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
STATE PANEL

On July 17, 2012, Executive Director Melissa Mlynski dismissed the unfair labor practice
charge filed by the Metropolitan Alliance of Police, Schaumburg Command Chapter 219
(Charging Party) in the above-captioned case. The Charging Party alleged that the Village of
Schaumburg (Respondent) engaged in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section
10(a)(2) and (4) of the Illinois Public Labor Relations Act, 5 ILCS 315/10(a)(2) & 4) (2010),
when Respondent reorganized the managerial structure of its police department.

The Charging Party filed a timely appeal of the Executive Director’s Dismissal pursuant
to Section 1200.135(21) of the Board’s Rules and Regulations, 80 Ill. Admin. Code §1200.135(a),
and Respondent filed a timely response. After reviewing the record, appeal, and response we

uphold the Executive Director’s Dismissal for the reasons articulated in that document.
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Decision made at the State Panel’s public meeting in Springfield, Illinois, on October 9, 2012,
written decision issued at Chicago, Illinois, October 26, 2012.




STATE OF ILLINOIS
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)
)
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Respondent
DISMISSAL
On March 5, 2012, the Metropolitan Alliance of Police, Schaumburg Command Chapter
219, (Charging Party or Union), filed an unfair labor practice charge with the State Panel of the
Illinois Labor Relations Board (Board), in Case No. S-CA-12—127, alleging that the Village of
Schaumburg, Police Department (Respondent or Employer), engaged in unfair labor practices
within the meaning of Section 10(a)(2) and (4) of the Illinois Public Labor Relations Act (Act), 5
ILCS 315 (2010), as amended. After an investigation conducted in accordance with Section 11
of the Act, I determined that the charge fails to raise an issue of law or fact sufficient to warrant a
hearing and hereby issue this dismissal for the following reasons.
L. INVESTIGATORY FACTS
The Charging Party represents a bargaining unit of 22 of Respondent’s employees
consisting of 16 Sergeants and 6 Lieutenants. The Charging Party and Respondent were parties
to a collective bargaining agreement that expired on April 30, 2010. After negotiations for a
successor agreement, the parties were left with 6 economic issues and agreed to submit those

issues to interest arbitration. A hearing was held before Arbitrator Edward B. Krinsky on




December 15, 2010. On April 28, 2011, Krinsky issued an award finding for the Charging Party
on all 6 issues.

On September 15, 2011, Chief of Police Brian Howerton issued a Memorandum to the
Village Manager which outlined the Police Department’s plan to reorganize its managerial
structure. A major proposal of the reorganization plan was to stop hiring and promoting
employees to the position of Lieutenant and instead begin to hire and promote employees to the
newly created position of Commander. While Lieutenants are part of the bargaining unit
represented by the Charging Party, any Commanders would be exempt and not eligible to be part
of any bargaining unit. Respondent sent Charging Party a copy of this memorandum.

The main effect of the reorganization would be to eliminate all Lieutenant and Deputy
Chief positions and replace them with Commander positions. These Commanders would report
directly to the Chief of Police and together incorporate all the duties of Lieutenant and Deputy
Chief positions of the existing management structure. The memorandum stated that the first
phase of the reorganization would convert some positions to Commander positions. The second
phase would involve Patrol Lieutenant positions being converted to Patrol Commander positions
when the Patrol Lieutenant positions became vacant through retirement, promotion or some other
voluntary means.

In justifying the plan to eliminate the position of Lieutenant, Chief Howerton noted that
the police departments of 11 other nearby towns used the position of Commander rather than
Lieutenant. Howerton .also stated that the reorganization would save the police department over
$300,000 per year and leave the department with 8 management positions above Sergeant where
they had 16 during a previous administration. Finally, Chief Howerton stated that the
reorganization had also been precipitated by the recent retirement of the Investigations Deputy

Chief and the impending retirement of the Administrations Lieutenant.



On September 27, 2011, the position of Police Commander was created with a
requirement that all applicants must have retained the rank of Sergeant or its equivalent. In
October 2011, applicants began to apply for open Commander positions but only Lieutenants,
not Sergeants, were allowed to apply.

On January 16, 2012, the Charging Party’s attorney sent a letter to Respondent’s attorney
requestiﬁg to bargain the impact of the loss of work for the bargaining unit due to the creation of
the Commander position. On January 23, 2012, Respondent’s attorney responded to this request
by email stating that the Respondent believed that the Charging Party waived its right to bargain
by not asking sooner, but that Respondent would be willing to meet. In February 2012, the
parties met. The Charging Party was represented by the Union President, Vice President and
Secretary and the Respondent was represented by the Village Manager, Assistant Village
Manager and Chief of Police. The Charging Party told the Respondent that they believed the
reorganization was illegal. Respondent refused to compromise and there was no resolution.

II. POSITIONS OF THE PARTIES

The Charging Party claims that the Respondent violated Section 10(a)(2) of the Act by
creating the Commander position and eliminating the Lieutenant position to retaliate against the
Charging Party for winning in interest arbitration. The Charging Party alleges that the
reorganization occurred shortly after the interest arbitration award and it resulted in employees
being taken out of the bargaining unit position of Lieutenant into the exempt position of
Commander.

The Charging Party also claims that the Respondent violated Section 10(a)(4) of the Act
by unilaterally creating the position of Commander and eliminating the position of Lieutenant
without bargaining. The Charging Party alleges that this resulted in dilution of the bargaining

unit by removing some members initially and will ultimately result in all 6 Lieutenants being




removed from the unit. The Charging Party claims that a significant loss of work or elimination
of positions due to an employer creating supervisory positions qualifies as a loss of bargaining
unit work and necessitates bargaining.

The Respondent claims that they did not violate Section 10(a)(2) of the Act for several
reasons. Respondent claims that the Commander position was created for legitimate reasons such
as to control costs, was in response to employee retirements and was intended to better organize
the department. Respondent also alleges that the reorganization affected union Lieutenants and
non-union Deputy Chiefs equally. Respondent claims that no employees lost their jobs because
positjons were only eliminated when employees voluntarily left them. In addition, Respondent
alleges that the reorganization was undertaken with no anti-union animus. Finally, Respondent
claims that the timing of the reorganization and the interest arbitration award are not related
because the reorganization was caused by many legitimate reasons.

The Respondent also claims that they did not violate Section 10(a)(4) of the Act.
Respondent claims that they responded to Charging Party"s request to bargain. Respondent also
alleges that the union does not have a right to bargain over the decision to reorganize because the
collective bargaining agreement addresses management’s right to “create new positions” and that
“organizational structure” is an inherent managerial policy that Respondent has the right to
exercise. Finally, Respondent claims that the union waived its right to bargain by waiting more
than 3 months after receiving notice of reorganization to request bargaining and then only
requesting to engage in impact or effects bargaining.

III. DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The Charging Party claims that Respondent implemented the reorganization plan in

retaliation for the Charging Party winning an interest arbitration award. Section 10(a)(2) of the

Act prohibits an employer from discriminating against public employees on the basis of union




activity or support. To establish a prima facie case in support of an alleged violation under
Section 10(a)(2), Charging Party must, at the investigative stage, provide a showing that: (1) the
employee engaged in union and/or protected, concerted activity; (2) that the employer had
knowledge of such activity; and (3) that the employer took an adverse employment action against
the employee, in whole or in part because of anti-union animus, or that the protected conduct was

a substantial or motivating factor in the adverse action. City of Burbank v. IL. SLRB, 128 Ill. 2d

1146, 131 I11. Dec. 590 (1989).

Here, the Charging Party cannot establish a 10(a)(2) violation because it has failed to
show that Respondent took an adverse employment action against any employee. Respondent’s
reorganization involves no change for employees currently in the Lieutenant rank. The
population of the Commander position is, by and large, a matter of attrition, which will occur as
the current Lieutenants leave the department. Therefore, the reorganization does not constitute an
adverse employment action against the existing employees.

Furthermore, the Charging Party premises the 10(a)(2) claim on a belief that the
reorganization was ‘retaliation’ for the Union’s success in the interest arbitration hearing. If this

were indeed the situation, this case would be analogous to Pleasantview Fire Protection District,

18 PERI 42054 (IL LRB 2002). In that case, the Board found a violation when an employer
eliminated the position of Captain following a successful campaign to organize that position.
That case also involved threats of reprisal made by the employer during the organizing campaign
as well as adverse employment actions targeting only union adherents.

In contrast, the reorganization plan in the instant case arose for legitimate reasons, mostly
to control costs, and it involved both union and non union positions. There is a difference
between organizational cost containment and retaliation against union supporters. An employer’s

goal of minimizing labor costs is, in itself, just as legitimate as a labor organization’s goal of



maximizing the economic benefits of its membership. A party’s pursuit of its organizational
objective does not constitute evidence of an unlawful discrimination in violation of Section
10(a)(2) of the Act; rather, the Union should also have evidence that the Employer’s plan targets
those who are active in the Union, or that the stated basis for the Respondent’s policies is
pretextual. The available evidence does not support such inferences. Therefore, there is no issue
of fact or law sufficient to warrant a hearing regarding a violation of Section 10(a)(2) of the Act.
The Charging Party also claims that Respondent violated Section 10(a)(4) of the Act by
unilaterally eliminating the position of Lieutenant and creating the position of Commander.
Charging Party claims that this resulted in dilution of the bargaining unit and a loss of work.

Parties are required to bargain collectively over mandatory subjects. City of Decatur v. Am. Fed.

of State, County and Mun. Empl., Local 268, 122 Ill. 2d 353, 361-2 (1988); Am. Fed. of State,

County and Mun. Empl. v. Ill. State Labor Rel. Bd. (AFSCME v. ISLRB), 190 Iil. App. 3d 259,

264 (1* Dist. 1989). It is well established that a public employer violates its obligation to bargain
in good faith, and therefore violates Section 10(a)(4) of the Act, when it makes a unilateral
change to a mandatory subject of bargaining without granting prior notice to, and an opportunity

to bargain with, its employees’ exclusive bargaining representative. County of Cook v. Licensed

Practical Nurses Ass’n of I1l. Div. 1, 284 IIl. App. 3d 145, 153 (1* Dist. 1996).

A topic is considered a mandatory subject of bargaining if it concerns wages, hours and
other terms and conditions of employment and is either not a matter of inherent managerial

authority; or is a matter of inherent managerial authority, but the benefits of bargaining outweigh

the burdens that bargaining imposes on the employer’s authority. Cent. City Educ. Ass’n,

IEA/NEA v. Ill. Educ. Labor Rel. Bd., 149 Ill. 2d 496, 599 N.E. 2d 892 (1992), and City of

Belvidere v. I11. State Labor Rel. Bd., 181 IIl. 2d 191, 692 N.E. 2d 295, 14 PERI 4005 (1998).




In this case, I presume that the Commanders will assume duties formerly done by the
Lieutenants, and as such, the reorganization involves a transfer of bargaining unit work to non-
unit employees.' Clearly, this is a mandatory topic of bargaining. Therefore, the question is
whether the Union acted with sufficient dispatch to preserve its rights to bargain the matter.

The available evidence shows that the Charging Party was on notice concerning the
reorganization no later than Chief Howerton’s September 15, 2011 Memorandum. However, the
Union’s demand to bargain came on January 16, 2012. I also note that the parties met to discuss
the reorganization in February 2012, While it is clear that the Charging Party viewed that
meeting as fruitless, there is no evidence that they asked Respondent to meet again following the
February 2012 meeting and, if so, that Respondent refused to meet again.

The Respondent claims that they did not violate Section 10(a)(4) of the Act because the
Charging Party waived their right to bargain by inaction. To successfully assert the defense of
waiver by inaction, an employer must demonstrate that the union had clear notice of the
employer’s intent to institute the change, that the notice was sufficiently in advance of the actual
implementation so as to allow a reasonable opportunity to bargain about the change and that the
union failed to make a timely request to bargain before the change was implemented. County of

Cook, 15 PERI § 3001 (I1 LLRB 1998); County of Cook and Cook County Sheriff, 12 PERI

3021 (IL LLRB 1996).

I find that the Union’s decision to wait until January 2012 constitutes a waiver of its right
to bargain either the decision or the effects of the reorganization. During that intervening time,
both employees that the Respondent identified in the September 15, 2011 memo retired, the
position of Commander was formally created and the hiring process began on all open

Commander positions. Under these circumstances, the reorganization was well underway before

"I note that if the Union believes that the Commanders are essentially indistinct from the Lieutenants in their duties
and responsibilities, it has the option of filing a unit clarification petition with the Board seeking to add the

Commander rank to the unit.
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the Respondent received the Charging Party’s demand to bargain.” Therefore, there is no issue of
fact or law sufficient to warrant a hearing regarding a violation of Section 10(a)(4) of the Act.
IV. ORDER

Accordingly, the instant charge is hereby dismissed. The Charging Party may appeal this
dismissal to the Board any time within 10 days of service hereof. Such appeal must be in writing,
contain the case caption and number and must be addressed to the Board's General Counsel, at
160 North LaSalle Street, Suite S-400, Chicago, Illinois 60601-3103. The appeal must contain
detailed reasons in support thereof, and the Charging Party must provide it to all other persons or
organizations involved in this case at the same time it is served on the Board. The appeal sent to
the Board must contain a statement listing the other parties to the case and verifying that the
appeal has been provided to them. The appeal will not be considered without this statement. If
no appeal is received within the time specified, the dismissal will be final.

Issued at Springfield, Ilinois, this 17" day of July, 2012.

ILLINOIS LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
STATE PANEL

v\

Melissa Mlynski, Executive Director

% The available evidence also suggests an additional basis for dismissing this claim. As noted above, there is no
evidence that the Charging Party sought to pursue negotiations after the initial meeting in February 2012. Under
these circumstances, the Charging Party (again) failed to communicate to the Respondent its intent to pursue the
negotiations. Obviously, the Respondent cannot fail to bargain when the Charging Party does not ask it to continue
the negotiations. Finally, it would be more than disingenuous for the Charging Party to characterize the
Respondent’s conduct as a fait accompli, given these factual circumstances.
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